

No. SC-2023-0601

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

**EX PARTE JACKSON HOSPITAL & CLINIC, INC.,
Petitioner.**

**(IN RE: THERESA JOHNSON, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS EXECUTOR OF THE
ESTATE OF NATHANIEL JOHNSON,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JACKSON HOSPITAL & CLINIC, INC., ET AL.,
Defendants)**

**Amended Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the Circuit Court of Montgomery County
(Hon. Jimmy Pool, CV-2021-900980)**

Robert E. Poundstone IV
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS
LLP
445 Dexter Avenue, Suite 9075
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 956-7645
bpoundstone@bradley.com

J. Thomas Richie
Evan A. Ward
Anna-Katherine Bowman
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS
LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 521-8000
trichie@bradley.com
eward@bradley.com
abowman@bradley.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	4
A. JHC adopted alternative standards of care due to the COVID-19 pandemic	4
B. Johnson is admitted to JHC	5
C. A physician orders that Johnson be transferred	5
D. Johnson is placed on a BiPap and prepared for transfer	7
E. Johnson goes into distress	9
F. Procedural Posture.....	10
ISSUE PRESENTED	13
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	13
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	14
I. The Alabama Covid Immunity Act creates broad legal immunity for healthcare providers and covered entities	17
II. JHC is entitled to summary judgment under the ACIA’s general immunity provisions	19
A. Johnson’s Claims are covered by the ACIA’s general immunity provisions	19
B. Johnson cannot show that JHC engaged in wanton conduct.....	20

III. JHC is immune under the ACIA’s public health guidance safe harbor 23

A. JHC made a reasonable attempt at complying with applicable public health guidance 24

B. The ACIA’s public health guidance immunity provision does not create “exceptions” to the general immunity provisions..... 26

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong Bus. Servs., Inc. v. AmSouth Bank</i> , 817 So. 2d 665 (Ala. 2001)	21
<i>Bean Dredging, L.L.C. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 855 So.2d 513 (Ala. 2003)	27
<i>Breland ex rel. Breland v. Rich</i> , 69 So. 3d 803 (Ala. 2011)	8
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Schiffer</i> , 736 So. 2d 538 (Ala. 1999)	27
<i>Ex Parte City of Montgomery</i> , 272 So. 3d 155 (Ala. 2018)	13, 14
<i>Druid City Hosp. Bd. v. Epperson</i> , 378 So. 2d 696 (Ala. 1979)	29
<i>Ex parte Edgar</i> , 543 So. 2d 682 (Ala. 1989)	13
<i>Estes v. Stepping Stone Farm, LLC</i> , 160 So. 3d 299 (Ala. Civ. App. 2014)	16
<i>Ex parte Hayes</i> , 405 So. 2d 366 (Ala. 1981)	29
<i>Ex parte Hubbard</i> , 321 So. 3d 70 (Ala. 2020) (Parker, C.J., concurring)	27
<i>Ex parte Kelley</i> , 296 So. 3d 822 (Ala. 2019)	13
<i>Ex parte Purvis</i> , 689 So.2d 794 (Ala. 1996)	13

<i>Ryan v. Hayes</i> , 831 So. 2d 21 (Ala. 2002)	16
---	----

<i>Thomas v. Swindle</i> , 676 So.2d 333 (Ala. 1996)	8
---	---

Statutes

Ala. Code § 6-5-790	1
Ala. Code § 6-5-791(5).....	17
Ala. Code § 6-5-791(13).....	17
Ala. Code § 6-5-791(a)(1)	23
Ala. Code § 6-5-791(a)(5)	14,15, 20
Ala. Code § 6-5-792	13, 16, 17
Ala. Code § 6-5-792(a).....	14, 15, 19, 20, 28
Ala. Code § 6-5-792(b).....	20, 21
Ala. Code § 6-5-793	13, 18, 27
Ala. Code § 6-5-793(a)(1)-(2).....	28
Ala. Code § 6-5-793(b).....	27
Ala. Code § 6-5-793(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 6-5-794	13, 16, 17
Ala. Code § 6-5-794(a).....	14, 19, 20, 21
Ala. Code § 6-5-795	18
Ala. Code § 31-9-8	18
Alabama Covid Immunity Act	1
Alabama Emergency Management Act	18

Alabama Medical Liability Act 10, 20

Other Authorities

Ala. R. App. P. 4..... 14

Ala. R. App. P. 5..... 12

Ala. R. App. P. 21..... 14, 32

Ala. R. App. P. 32..... 32

Ala. R. Civ. P. 56..... 14

Ala. R. Civ. P. 59(e)..... 8
